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pm‘mon‘i'bn ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION, /.
"' ANIYOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION . n‘; A

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF mﬂn:feoum: ‘3!“' i
Bance, / seqal awner.x. of the property situate In Battimore "7

L or we¥iral
County and which is described in the description and plat attached Ferelo and made o part hereol, ;7.
mnhm(l)mmmmdmmhduﬁmﬂimﬁmﬂnﬂw.pﬂmﬂ‘
eaeemmmmecinen 100G to 80

See attached memorandum.

See attached description

and §2) for g Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
ihe hereln described property, for. MULtiple. family dwellings und
sity classification.
hhbpmﬂmﬁupwuﬂmwmm

agree to pay expenses of above reclassification and/or Speclal Exception advertising,
wpon. filing of this potition, and further agree o and are Lo be bouad by the zoning
restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zcning Law for Baltimore

>, L
[’(g}-‘xu@ el /(.; weg

= ; ‘Contract purchaset Legal Owner
Addrow Address_324_Taplow Road

Address 1218_0ne.Chacles_cen -
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

—nnny 197 1., that the ubject matter of this petition be sdvertised, as
tequired b the Zeaing Law of Baltimore County, in two e apers of general circulation throug:-
out Baltime Cousty, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore Counly in Room 106, County Office Bullding In Towson, Baitimore

Visginla Gosller Nofllh - F72:450 ® 2.

oppeal .

By way of Memorondum and writte: argument, cavnsel for Petitioner sub-
mitted latters to the Boord subsequent to tha heoring contending that the statutory require-
ment of giving hwenty days' notice of a public hearing in two newspopers was nat complied
with (Saction 22-21 of the Baltimore County Code) insofar ax the Plaintiffs ore concemned.
He then cites that the Jeffersanion newspaper on February 11, 1971, did in foct carry such
a notice, which was timaly advertised before the March 4, 1971 public hearing.

The Board finds that ather timely notices of the public hearing appeared in
masy local newspapers; such s, the News American, Moming and Evening Sun, Catholic
Review, Afro-American and others. The Board, therefore, holds that counsel's

argument of improper publication is nat valid.

Anather point of lestimany reviewed by counsel in his written Memorondum
ond argument is thot there were three different Loga of lisues circulated before the Caunty
Council adopted the zoning map; that mane of these contained a siotement in lusue E 46,
which included the subject property, ond that the map in the Planning Deportment is
ambiguous, at least in light of the words used in the stalement of this issue..

In refuting thi argument, the Board will rely on the evidence presented in
Petitioner's Exhibits 8 and # that o public hering wos held regarding the subject property,
and will Further rely an Circuit Court case Nottingham Village, Inc. and The Rovie Company
v. Baltimore County, Maryland, in Equity, #93/82/70076, where the Caurt, in o Memoraon=

dum by W., Albert Menchine, Judge, soid: "There is nothing in the statute requiring natica
of 0 precise suggestion or change by the Council .*  Judge Menchine coatinues that in
Hewitt v, Boltimore County, 220 Md, 48, 57: “We do not think the stotulory longuage (os

1o natice) could be construed as requiring the Caunty Commigsioner ta state in advance

(what they could hordly know) the exact nature of any action which thay might take with
regard te matters brought to thair attention at the contemplared hearing. . . ."

In the course of the hearing, testimony revealed that the subject 5. 16 ocres
s located in an area just southeastwardly of the Back River Bridge and south of Eastern

Boulevord. It has 591 feet of shore line along the tidewaters of Back River and

i} VIRGINIA COELLER NANCH # N THE CIRCUIT COURT
|

|\ Petitioner #* FOR JALTIMORE COUNTY
il vs. * IN EQUITY

BALTIMORZ COUNTY # fase No. 74086/96/487

Respondent #

. sk

, #14 i
ol

ORDER |

#0# # @ #

This action having come on for hearing on Plaintiffs‘

Motion For Summary Judgment on their Petition For Declaratory

Judgment and counsel having been heard, it is this § day of

July, 1971,

1 ORDERED, by the Court, for Lhe reasons set forth in its [
|| opinion given in open Court on July 2, 1973: '
| 1. fThat as to the Plaintiffs' property involved in these |

proceedirgs (hereinafter referred to as "the property"), the

action of the Coutty Council of March 24, 1973 was in violav'on |

of the provisions cf Section 22-21(b) of the Baltimore County |

Code and such action did not lawfully amend o: change the recom- |
1}

mendation of the Planning Board as to the property and therefore |

this Court declares that the property as described in Plaintiffs’

o i
Petition by a metes and bounds description containing a net area |

2f 4.83 acres, more or less, shall continue to have the zoning i
classification DR16 which it had p 'nr to the County Council's |
action of March 24, 1971, which action, insofar as the property |

= i

is concerned, has by this Court been declared null and void. i
2. that the Director of Planning and zoning of Baltimore ‘

County shall, promptly following the date of this Order, cbtain

the zoning map governing the property from its custodian, the H

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and, shall alter thercon

| oRDER 1w EQuUirY EASE - Yf4f13 . PET. 0F MANLE Dis viye PRETUME

Virginio Goaller Nance - F72-45R 3.

fronts cppraximately 845 fest along the south side of Virginia Avenue {see plat Petitioner's
Exhibit #3). The property Is reloth ely cleared, unimproved land at grade with the
sireet, where it is opproximately 15 feet above sea level ond slopes dowa o approximately
3 fmet elevation along the river bank. The contiguous propertics fo the north and east
are zoned D,R. 5.5 and ganerally improved with single Family cottoges, except that the
aforementioned 1.25 acre fract is vacant lond. The property fo the west is zoned B.L.,
and north of that is B.R. land extending along the river to Eastern Boulevard. This
B.L.-B.R. area is wed o3 on automobile junk yard owned Ly tha Petitioner's family, o
public bingo hall and three cottages.

Zoning for the subject property prior o the adoption of the present zoning
map wos R-A (residential apartments), which permitted o density of 16 dwelling units per
acre. The property was dewnshifted in zoning classification to D.R. 5.5 {demin
residentiol 5.5 dwelling units per ncre) by action of the Baltimore County Council upon its
adoption of the current comprehensive zoning map on March 24, 1971. Pafitioner
<laims that such downshifting by the Counts Council was, in the legol sense, arbitrary,

imi and error.

To support such claim, the Petitioner produced testimony from Mr. Gavrelis,

Diractor of Planning for Baltimore County, thot the Baltimere County Planning Board had

racommended fo He County Council that th subjact be designated D.R. 16 zoning on the
proposed zoning mop prior ko its adoption. After the adaption rf the mop, they
tepoated the sam recommendation in their written comments fo tha Zoning Commissioner,

ion for the Zoning Commissioner’s heorings in the

made, o4 required by law, In
fitst zoning cycle (se Patitioner's Exhibit 11). Me. Gavrelis stated Hiat the site does
lend itself to apartment housa comstruction;  that the Boltimore County Department of
Traffic Engineering had, in their written commants (Petitianer's Exhibit 12), stoted that
outomobile ip densities generted by the proposed recl-usification would be Incremsed
from 320 trips under the existing D.R. 5.5 zoning ta 760 trips under the proposed D.R. 16

zoning, but that this in itself would create no major haffic problars; ~ that school needs

|

5

the zoning classification thereon for the property to DR16.
Folluwing the alteration above declared and ordered the Director
of Planning and Zoning of Baltimore County shall promptly re-

turn the roning map, as so altered and changed, to the posses-

sion of the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County as the then

effective zoning map of Baltimore County.
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were considerad; that utilities ace available, ond that the subject was the only parcul
dawnshifted where o site building plan had been filed and approval given by tha County 1o
execute o Public Works Agreement (ses Pefitioner’s Exhibiit #7).  He ocknawledged that
the latter fact wos one of the factors that influenced the Plonning Boord to recommend the
D.R. 18 classificution. Such reasoning, however, has not had the support of the Courts
s pointed out in the Maryland Court of Appeals case Geerge L. Caorey v. Baltimore
County, Maryland 262 Md, 491 whera, in an opinion dateJ June 4, 1971, the Court, by
Judge Finan, soid: "Wa would observe, howaver, that even in those ceses wherein the

proparty cwner has sought ive relief on his of a vested right in
a building permit, which has later been revoked o the work stopped through He inter-
vention of municipal authorities becouse of a change in zoning or mistoke in imuonce of the
permit, this Court hos buen reluciont 1o allow raliaf even where substantial sums have besn
| spent on architecturol fees ond site preparation.. . . + " This was followed by
cliotians of eight court coses.

Another factor influencing the Plonning Board was the prososed develspment
of Rivenside Drive os o major collector street, os noted in the comments (Patitioner's
Exhibit 1), However, we note fram the testimony that there exists ao recsonoble
prokability of the fruition of such road development in the necr fulure and, therefore, is
given limited weight.

The Petitiones's realtor-oppraiser expert witness testified that while the
subject property nevir had baen offered for sale for development of cottages, it was his
opinion that such houses would nat be markstable becouse of the close praximity fo @ junk
yord and to the Back River sewage treatment plant across the river, However, he
acknowledged that cottages, subject to these same locatianal ond enviranmental factors
ond ronging In value from $18,000 fo $30,000, have been built in the contigucus orea.
He further acknowladged, in reply ke questions from the Board, that the site courd be

icall! loped with 2 under the exitting D.R. 5.5 zoning

clusification.

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
from D.R. 5.5 o D.R. 16 i
M. & 5. sides of Virginia Ave. : COUN TY BOARD
batween Marie & Helena Avenves A
15th District - Eostern Sector t OF
| Virginio Gosller Nonce,
Petitioner t BALTIMORE COUN TY

No. 72-45-R

OPIN;

This casa comes before the Boar.! sn 3r appeal by the Protestants from thet
part of an Order from the Zoning Gommission=r, dated November 10, 1971, which granted
= reclouification from D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 16 on 5.18 acrss of the subjact proper , locates an
the south side of Virginia Avenue between Marie ond Helsna Avenues, in the Fifteanth
Election District of Baltimare County (Essex), Maryland,  No cros appeal was faken by
the Petitioner from the same Order wherein the Zoning Cemmissioner denied the requested
reclossification from D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 18 for the remaining 1.25 acres of the Petitioner's
property located on the north side of Virginia Avenue.  Therefore, the Zoning
Commissioner's Order is “inal on the 1,25 acre portion, and the Board will decide only on the
5,14 acre issue that was appealed. Pracedent for wch procedure for the Board o heor
only the appeoled issue de nava and not the entire petifion is found in Daih] v. Baylus,
258 Md. 157.

At the outset of the instant hearing tha Petitioner mado o preliminory motion
to hava the appeal dismisied on He grou.ds that tha application for appeal « 25 not timely
perfected dus o late payment of port of the filing fees.  Tha time Far filing an oppeal
*vos up on December 10, 1971, and tha application met thic deadline by being filed the day
befors with a $35 filing fee and accompanied by a request fram the Appellants that tey be
billed it the filing fae paid therein was incorrect. Tha correct fee wos $90, and the
corrected payment wos made December 27, 1971, In the interim, the Zoning Com:als=

sioner hod odvized the Petitioner by letter on Decen ber 15, 1971, Petitioner's Exhibit #5,

that the case hod been oppealed.  The Baard is of the opinion that in moking poyment
in this monner, the Appellants coplied with the syicit and intent of Section 500.10 of th

Boltimore County Zoning Regulations and, therefove, danied the motion fo dismiss the

Vieginia Goalles NSIDs - #7245 @ 5

Saveral of the Protestants, present ot the hearing without benefit of being
represented by copnsal, testified in oppesition te granting the reclossificotion. The main
points of their protests wera:  The probable increase :n traffic which would overburden an

| existing congested kroffic condition; increased density of posulation in on orea already
lacking in open spoce and play areas, and o fear of overcrowding the schools. One
Protestant testified that in 1970 he purchased o small lot for $4,500, which Is located
wo lots east of the subject, ond built thereon a fine new brick hause. The value of his
property is in the $35,000 to $40,000 range, This chollenges to some extent the
Petltioner's theory that cottoges veould not be marketable on the subject site.

The Petitioner, after testifying thot sewer and water utilities ore available,
was uncble fo satisfy ine Board's questions on copacities ond presiures of these utilities. The
Protestants in hurn impressed the Hoard with their uncontradicted testimony that the

nearby sewer pumping shation on Riverside Drive is frequently overlooded, and it is not

uncammon fo observe an overflow of raw sewage diverted into the river.

Thare wos further testimony that approximacly 300 community residents had
& meeling with two of the County Courcilmen in February, 1971, prior fo the odoption of
the new zcning mop rhen being considerai for zoning review, ond srccifically requested rhe
downshifting in zoning of the subject and other contiguous hacts. Following this
meating, the County Gouncil hald o public hearing on Morch 4, 1971, and in their Log of
Iisues included the subject property in thair discussions of item E 46 and ultimately down-
shifred the subject fo D.R. 5.5 (sea Petitioner's Exhibirs 78 ond #9),

The Board is of the opinion that the subject property was properly before the
County Council at the required public hearing before being decided upon.  Furthermore,
the Court has held that the recommendations of the Plonning Boord are not cantrolling vpor.
action by the County Council,  The County Council seamed well informed of the subject
issue and apporently, in their wisdom, decided that downehifting the subject fram D.R. 16
fo D.R. 5.5 wos in the best interest of the general welfore. The Board can find no

compelling festimany or evidence that the County Cuuncil errad in el decision, and

hereby Finds thot the Petitioner hos failed to overcome the burden of praving thot the
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Virginis Goellner Nance - 72-45%

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFI= : BEFORE THE I i i
| CATION | hogldents;af tha aves; in protostiofithe:webject Peti | It I+ is further ORDERED that the property to the north
ed in placing such classification on the subject property upon I H/S obd SyB.of Vindinls, - OMENEE EORETSICHER | tion, testified that much traffic is generated in thi | |
County Council, in fact, emed in placing I Avenue between Maric Ave- . e nErs Rea An A | of Virginia Avenus, censisting of 1,25 acres of land, be and the
Il nue and Helena Avenue = T oF { % x,
| shortcut off of Eastern Boulevard tc go southeast of Essex in or-
dopting the zoni on March 24, 1971, 15th District 9 |
Lassting —— i Isen Dletetos’ O ) BALEIHORE COUNTY | s hereby DENIED and that the property or arca be and the
‘ Petitioner der to avoid congested Eastern BSoulevard. Furtl.ermor~, there was | Il same is herchy continued and to remain a D.R.5.5 Zone

Gk has been downshifted pesibly to the
While recognizing that the property NO. 72-45-R {Item No. 21) : 7 i
a general consensus of opinion among the Protestants that the

misfortune of the Petitioner, the Boord faels compolled to re!/ upon the Court whare it said

granting of this D.R.16 Zone, which is to be developed as apart-

i,
oner of

. Soltimore County, 221 Md. 312, Pg. 317: “Whan such new mop is adopted it
e ments, would overburden the schools and would bz detrimental to oRing Commis
Baltimore County

Ao, see

fon that it s correct as in an origirel zoning.” :
S D.R.5.5 Zone to a D.R.1§ Zone for a parcel of property located their health, safety and general welfare.

Somersat v. County Council, 229 Md. 42, at Pg. 48, reafficming tha presumption of

|
“ The Petitioner requests a Reclassification from a
‘ on the north side and south side of Virginia Avenue between Marie

based on all the evidence presented at the hwaring, in the judg-

|

|

|

|

Without reviewing the evidence further in detail but |

Avenue and Helena Avenue, in the Fifteenth District of Baltimore |
|

correctness in comprehensive rezoning. 1

Therafore, for these reasons and from all the testirony and evidence ment of the Zoning Commissioner, the Baliimore County Council

a0
ASSTSTARE

f| County, and consisting of 6.41 acres of land, more or less.

presented, the Boord hereby affirms the action of the County Council, reversas the Order of Testimony on behalf of the Petitiocner indicated that erred in placing the property to the south of Virginia Avenue and | \‘ 4% |
the Zoning Cormissioner dated November 10, 1971, and denies the petitioned reclossifica- 2: the subject property was zoned R.A. by Petition in 1966, and, ! abutting Back River into a D.R.5.5 Zone. Its close proximity to 1 4 :,4
R . = ubsequent thereto, under the adoption of the Comprehensive Zon- | B.R., directly across from the sewage disposal plant, and its con-| =T “
fion Fram .., 5.3 1o D.R. 16 on the sbject 5.16 acre parcel of land. ; e ) ) N ‘ | i = 1Y
@ =3 7ng Map in March 1971, the property was "downshifted” and reclas= | tiguous boundary with the commercial zening to the west does not | =t & 3]
gy sified as a D.R.5.5 Zone. Prior to the adoption of the Compre- || make this portion of the subject property conducive to individual | | '
LORDER: = J Snensive Zoning Map by the Balvinore County Council, the Planning i home development. ! = |
ik E;‘ : Board recommended D..1& for this whole tract of land. | | As for the property to the north of Virginia Avenue, | '!
For the reasons set forth in the cioregoing Jpinion, it is this "1 day 3 5 = ., Ths suiject tract is divided by Virginia Avenue, a | consisting of 1.25 acres, the Baltimore County Council was not in |
of April, 1972, by the County Boord of Appeals, ORDERED that the reclossification from :5'3' ;: thirty-six (36') foot paved street. ‘| error in that this property is contiguous to individuals homes ;'
D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 16 on the 5,1 acres of tha subject proper®y petitioned for, be ard ot S & F Mr. Benedic’. Prederick, Jr., a qualified real estate | along Eugene, Goeller and Nelena Avenues. This would be an ade- (
same is hereby DENIED. : | appraiser, testified that he felt the Baltimore County Council }; quate buffer between these residences and the property to the |
Ay appeol fram this decision must ba n accordance with Chapter 1100, ‘l | was in error in zoning this property due ko the fact that it ‘1 south of Virginia Avenue, consisting of 5.16 acres of land. Fur- 1
swhtitle B of Marylond Rules of Procedurs, 1961, i abuts Back River to the south, with the sewage disposal plant | || themaore, the granting of this full parcel, as petitioned for,
! across the river from the propertv, and property used as a junk I would he detrimental to the health and safety of the community
g?mmm%gﬂrﬂms | yard, zossd B.L. and B.R., to tha wast. He further testified : as ic would increase traffic beyond the capabilities of the sur= | :
- . that it was not iikely that thie property would be devaloped into || rounding road network. |
AT A L . f individual homes due to these factors. Furthermore, in support I For the aforegoing reasons, it is ORDERED by the Zouing | I
/W of the Petitioner's allegation of orror, it was stated that | | commissioner of Baltimere County this (A day of November, "
"downshifting" of not only thir property but several jther prop- ‘ 1971, that the property south of Virginia Avenue, consisting of :
erties in the area was caused by the concern of the Baltimore | 516 acres of land, should be and the same is hercby reclassified |
> County Council of too much high density zoning for this area and from a D.R.5.5 %onec to 1 D.R.16 Zone, from and after the date of i
‘hr-m i was not aimed at this specific tract of land. || this Order, subject to the approval of the site plan by the Bu- ‘

reau of Public Services and the Office of Planning and Zoning. ]

hanges or amcndments to such map shall then be proposed in the
ounty council, a fizal public hearing, limited to such further
hanges or amendments, shall be advertiszed and held in the same
anner as provided above before final action on such map is taken
Py the county council. 3

- T | | s
! @ [ ] B o et I RS, 'ELT’-E%'&A
e - | 2
| YIRGINIA GOELLER NANCE # I 'mﬁ, .‘ ® ®
12 Over Ridge Court gt !
| paltimors, Maryland 21210 # cﬂ@mm&dﬂ;" ﬂ ] | .
il i 791 feal, wore e less, thence leaving said Paek River and
i Petitioner # FOR  SEP 14y |\12) Navth 3C degroes 12 minutes 39 seconds wWest 172 feet, more or i+ of such period of aotice, and following the | i adare. illegal and a nullity
i _ |tess, to the place of begimning. rings, nty council may by an crdinance | .
1 " # %F&‘,‘%ﬁ WNTY | amclsequlalions of maps subject, however, to such changes oFf Il 10. As a result of the illegsl acr of th j
\ E oF Law : Saving and «pting from the above described parcel all nis therein as the county council may deen. appropriate. “ g3 d the County Council {
BALTIMORE COUNTY * " of tie land located in the beds of Virginia Avenue, Eugene Avenue |as aforesaid, i
‘ county Office Building : and Goeller Avenue. "(b) Any change or amendment to be made in a zoning map as Petitioner was deprived of a vaiuable property right
[ IN EQUITY k) 5 by the planning hoard shall, before final adcption of h !
Towson, Maryland 21204 # popo y planning board shall, re final adcption of suc R s . . . .
i L Containing a net area of 4.83 acres, more Or lLess. ap, be brought to further public hearing, advertised and held in I due process of law and said act therefore was in violation
i Respondent # 0 he same manner as provided above in subsection (a). If further !ax‘ the 14th amendment to the United States Constitution - i
5 tion and of Ar-

i 2. 1In 1436 the property was zoned R.A., the then existing
| i = M el

|sexve on: county ﬁiﬂiim;mmg ?é/f EY7pes ¢ ticle 23 of the Declaration of Rights.
gowson, Mary_and 21206  #

classification comparable to D.R. 16, which permitted construction H
i 1i. Because of the actio: 114
. £ aparement unita on the property. I n taken by the County Council in
% # # ¢

violation of Section 20-21 of the Code, a reclassification of Pe-

3. In reliance upon said zoning, a contract of sale was

“(c) Each change or amendment to be made in a zoning map as
: the planning board shall be voted upon individually by
Fhe county couicil, and each vote thercon snall be recorded in the
ouncil minutes. (Balto. Co. Code, 1968, sec, 22-21. Bill ¥o, B8O,

860; No. 72, 1969, sec. 2; No. 103, 1970, sec. l.)*

‘CLARATORY JUDGMENT titioner's property was attempred without any notice of tha : =e

'lentered into betw-en the owners of the property and a certain pur-

| 3 "
petitioner, Virginia Goeller Nance, by Herbert R. O'Cener, | given to the propertv owners, which additicnally violated peti-

| chaser, for the purpose of developing the property by the construc-

tioner" -
tion of apartment units therecm. 6. The zoning msp covering the subject property,.as re- ioner's right of due pro.ass.

Ii.rr.. her attorney, brings this Pecition FOr Declaratory Judgmluv:
12. The attempted reclassification of the subject property

lﬂgain“ Respondent Baltimore County and respectfully reprasents: ‘ 4. 1In connection with the proposed adopticn of new zoning ferred to in Section 22-21 of the Baltimore County Code, did not. ‘
i . . | would restrict ti i Ny |
i 1. Peritioner, with othe.s, is the owner in fee simple | maps in 1971 by the Baltimore County Council, various recommenda- how any ated change ur " ifting” of zoning on said I he proporty to uses to which it is not reascnably |
| | B | I
i .. i|adaptable, and amo 3, ' i

%af the following described property located in the fifteenth election ronm e mane-TiEe: el thnaze cotmty pitnafig;posrdigursusdt P Jaezp unts o o taking of Potitiomer's property wichour

(|due compersation.
district of Baltimore County. | to Section 22-20 of The Baltimore County Code. The recommendation 7. A copy of the Baltimore county council Log Of Is I Eenehtion
i | |

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays this Honorable Court

nd Recormuadations is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Iasue E-%d

BEGINNING for the same on the southeast side of virgiaia | I:

|Rvenue, 60 feet wide, at a point distant 28.00 feet measureda north- |
. : s g R

leasterly along said southeast side of Virginia Avenue frem its 1 S P

i with the hwest side Of Marie Avenue, 50 feet wice, | o

made with respect to the subject Propr ..y wea that the existing
elates to property described 2s follows: i 1. Declare che attempted reclassification of petitioner's |

“:prnperty from DR 16 to DR 5.5 to be illegal, unconstitutio:

il t : |

|mnence leaving said place of geﬂMl“goaz‘i‘h:‘:‘::“-ﬁsi":: f:::’“:;;:: g also permitting the construction of apartment units. N "SW/S Riverside Dr. £rom ) |

|virginia Avenue (1) North 12 agzees 00 m 5 il . Delaware Ave, to Cox's Point Park! lof no effect.

lor less, to the northwest side of Vizginia Avenue, thence leaving | | 5. Section 22-21 of the Baltimore county Code providen |
irginia Avenue and running the 3 following courses and distances, - aid description does not include the subject property owned by Pe— I § |
) Rertn 5s degrecs &7 mimutes 71 seconds East 120.13 feet, | | as followss i - Declara that the proper and correct classification of

| N 6 degrees 12 minutes 39 seconds West 43.00 feet and (4) | ElaRaE i . !

{ (3) Norzn 3 g |(*he preperty is D.R. 16, and order the zening maps be alterad to

North 53 degrees 47 minutes 21 seconds East 117.50 Zeet to the i Ton by courbyseoundbi on. aloptien ¥ zdalng
southwest sice of Eugenc Avenue, 50 feet wide, thence runmiag tara iR e e

|the bed of Eugena Avenue (5) North 43 degrees 00 minutes East 50

| feet, more or less, to the northeast .iside of 5a1‘¢.=. Eugene Avenue, | i T —
fleasncs Tewviy Ergane fusnce mjd il ':'m 3 mud;;n-;ezz:::es the planning board recommending adoption of any zoning regulatiorns
s di“mczs':hn ;n;slega::hcsilf:?—::gzn;z m?ﬂ“ﬁﬁ —:n: 50 feet, | or zoning maps, the county council shall hold one or more public
East in par ) . 11, - |

8. By an attempted amendment on March 4, 1971, Issue E-46

show such correct classification,

was enlarged to include tne subject property. Pursuant thereto on 3. Grant such other relicf a: b
- i ef as may be proper.

arch 24, 1971 the County Council changed the classification of the

i ! = B St 125,00 foat ané hearings thureon, giving at least twenty days' notice thereof in 1 | it |
| (2} Ecush d6:deqraan 12 Minytam 33;scncade 115.‘2 feet to the at least two newspapers of general circulation in the county, Dur- property to D.R. 5.5. o It 5 /

| (8) Nortn 51 degrees 47 minutes .n. fs?anasr;:::'n t:‘:h i M e |ing such twenty-day geriod, the final report of tha planning board . . 1; I 2/[/’7 f/,a, . / |
‘:ax:hwen‘s@e of vicyginia Aveu-:n. AL..(.lnce gt ! Sais 78 ras |with accompanying maps and supporting exhibits, if any, together 9. This action of the County Councilwas taken in direct | I P TR ‘,_\_

|said Virginia Avenue (9) South ) degrees 1_5 Tn:v::ue il < |with any minority report and maps from any dissenting members of ) Lj’ I 1 . Cenor,/J:.

more or less, to tae southeast side of virginiu A 'nut::s - 0 the planning brard shall be shown and exhibited in the county of- violation of section 22-21 of the County Code in that the public i -— ~

||leaving said virginia Avenue (10) South 1§ degrees 3l mir 2 /fice building, in each councilmanic district and at such other pub- I .

‘3 West 363 feet to the waters of Back River, thence rusning

K Ri {11) Southeasterly waring and advertised notice relative to the change or amendment
Zing on said waters of Bacl ver terly ‘

|liz place as the county council may designate for public inspection)

! secor
witn and ba

Francis X. Pugh

To the zoning map as proposed by the Planning Board were not held
I g map PEOPO! Y ng Attornevs for the Petitioner

| 1218 One Charles Center
I Baltimore, Maryland 21201

|
| fa;md given respectively. The action of the County Council was

i

|
|
|




RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION & TN THE
from D.R. 5.5 b DR, &

N. & 5/5 Virginie Avenue, 1 CIRCUIT COURT
betweon Marie ond
Helena Avenues, ] FOR

15¢h Nigtrict —l,-n-\ Sector

3 BALTIMORE COUNTY
Virginla Gosller Nanss,
Patitioner~Appallent t AT LAW
Zoning Flle No. 72-45-% ' Misc, Docket Ne. 9
1 Follo No. 188
' Fila No. 4622

[T T T T T TR B RO I O I AN

ANSWER TO ORDER OF APPEAL 1O CIRCUIT
COURT  FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY  AND
CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROCEEDINGS BEFCRE
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER AND BOARD
OF  APPEALS OF  BALTIAORE COUNTY

MR, CLERK:

Please file, & <.

Edith T. Elsenhart, Adminiswative Secretory
County Boed of Appeals of Baltimors County

ce1 Herbert R, O*Conor, !, Esq,
Mrs, Jomes |, Helmeang, ot ol
Zoning

| RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : IN THE
From D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 16

1} ¥. & §. sides of Virginia Avenues
Between Marie & liclena Aveiues

i 15th District - Easfe u Sector

|

CIRCUIT COURT |

oF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

vizginia Goeller Nan.e,
Petitioner

] No. 72-45-R

i NOTICE PREAL

MR. CLERK:

Please note an appeal to the Circuit Court of Balti-
more County from the Opin‘on and Order of the County Board of
Appeals, dated April 26, 1972, on behalf of Virginia Goellsr

Nance, Petitioner. H

Herbert R. Q'Comor, Jr.
Attorney for Petitioner |
1218 one charles Center
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
885-1141

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the above Notice Of
Appeal was served on the County Board of Appeals, County Office

Building, Towson, Maryland 21204, pricr to the filing hereof, and

a copy of same has been mailed to Mrs. James I. Helmcamp who

represented the Protestants at the hearing.

pATE:_S-/-- TR

herbert R. O'Conor, Jr.

|
i
!

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION 1 IN THE
from D.R. 5.5 10 D.R. 18
N & 5/5 Virglaia Avercs, ' CIRCUIT COURT
hetween Morle and
Helona Avenuves, ' FOR
15tk Dighrict - Eogtern Sector
: BALTIMORE COUNTY
Virgin'e Gosller Nence,
Patitiorar-Appallant ' AT LAW
Zoning File No. 72451 : Misc. Docket No.____ ¢

t Folle Ne. 188
[ File Ne. 4822

TO THE HONORASLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

And now coma John A. Slowlk, Welter A. Relter, Jr., and John A. Miller,
constituting the County Board of /appecls of Baltimore County, and Tn angwer o the Ordec
for Appeal dirccted agalaat them In this case, herewlth return the record of precesdings
hod In the above sntitled mather, comisting cf the following certifled coples wr eriginal
papert on flle in the Office of the Zaning Department of Baltimore County:

ZOMING ENTRIES FROM DOCKET OF ZONING
COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMCARE COUNTY

May 18, 1971  Commenh of the Boltimore County Zoning Advisory Committes filed

uly T Patition of Virginio Gosller Nance for reclomlifization from D.R. 5.5 10
D.R. 16 on property lacated on the north and sbuth sidcs of Virginia
Avenue, between Marle and Heleno Avanues, 15th District, Ecstern

Sechr - flled

LI Oder of Zening Commistioner directing adverlisenent eau posting of
progerty - date of heoring set for September Z, 1971 ot 10:00

Avg. 12 Cartificats of Publication in newepoper = filed

L] Certificate of Posting of property = flled

Sept. 2 heorlng held on petition by Zonlng Commialoner - cote

Nov. 10 Ordar of Zoning Commimioner granting reclumification an the property
south of Virginia, conalsting of 5. 16 acres, ond denyling reclamificotion
on tha property nerth o Virginia Avenve, comslsting of 1.25 acres.

Dec. ¢ Order of Appeol To Caunty Board of Appeals from Crder of Zoning
Commisloner filed by Mrs. Jomes |. Helmcomp, e ol

Feb. 23, 1972  Heoring on appeol before County Eoand of Appeals
L] Continued hearing on opoeal before County Board of Appesls
held whb curia

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION

om D.R. 5.5 to D.R.
. & 5. sides of Virginia Avenues
Between Marie & Hel Avenues
District - Eastuern Sector
ia Goeller Nanc:,

1TTON

peritioner, Virginia G. Nance, by Herbert R. 0'Conor. J:r.,

appeals from the Opinion and Order of the County Boaré of Appcals
dated April 26, 1972 which denied reclassification £rom D.a. 5.5
to D.R. 16 on 5.16 acres of land owned by Petitioner, and others.
thereby reversing the Crder of the Zoning Commissioner of Baltirmor
county dated Noverber 10, 1971.

The property invclved is a vacant, wooded tract of land,
which, together with adjacent land owned by Retitioners, is 6.41
acres in size, Lordering on Back River. The property to the north
and east are improved with dwellings, and the property to the west
is a B.L. and B.R. zoned tract used for a junkyard.

The land was zoned R.A. (the then existing classification
comparable to D.R. ib) by tne County in 1966. Prior co the
adeptioa of the conprenensive zoning Map by the County Council in
1971, the Planning Board recommended D.R. lé for the ercire tract.
The Council reclassified it on March 24, 1971 as a D.R. 5.5 zone
without the proper advertising 3nd notice as required by Section
22-20 of the County Code. A Petition for Reclassification was
filed with the Zoning Commissioner. After puble heazing, the
Zoning Commissioner ordered that the property south of Virginia
Avenue, consisting of 5.16 acres, be reclassified to a D.R, 18
Zone and continued the D.R. 5.5 zome classification for the 1.25
acre adjacent property narth of Virginia Avenie. A group of resi-

dents appealed to the County board of Appeazls which, after public

ag =
rpr. 2 Oriar of County Board of Appeals danylng reclouification
Moy 12 Order for Appeal filed in the Clrcult Court for Daltimore C
Herbert R. O'Conor, Jr., Exq., atomey for petitioner Codyly
» 2 Patition 1o Accon Order for file< In the
poh pany Appeal filec In the Clrcult Court for
it ” Cortificets of Notlce mat o oll interested porties
June & Tronscript of Testinony flled

Patitioner's Exhibit Na. | - R of Planning Ba.v3 ¢ item 21 -
’r!m' v om

B " 2 - Flle2-45

" T " 2 - Plotof whject property - 3/25/71

8 2 * 4 - Tromecript = Public iHearing Coun
Com-u:-;l/: |-=--]"v-azu4
High Schoo! (fat. fo County Ceureil)

- " " 5 - Tronseript - b
o R e

t. »> County Cauncil)
b o " & =~ Copyof letter from Zoning Commis-

stoner to Petitioner - 12/15/71

. "% 7 - AMdevit - Kaltenboch - 10/27/69

» . " 8 - Copyof pages 63 and 64 of anscript
of Public Hearing 3/14/71 (Council)

. L " 9 - Copyof pages 7 end B of ranscrist of
Public Hearlng 3/14/71 (Council)

o " “ 18 - Declsion of Circuit Court in cose 93/
81/70074 ~Crone v. velta. County

Protestanh’ Exhibir A = List of protestonty in hearing room

o . L} = Copy of tox bil* of Protestont ~ Zulouf

" . < = Copy of leter 1o hr, O'Coner -
5 noges - 11/10/71

- . [ = Copy of latier o Mr. DiNenna from
M. Holmeamp = 12/7/71

n. " E = Copy of latter from Mr. DiNenna to
M. Helmeams = 12/%/71

L " F - Copy of letter to My, DiNenno from
Mrs. Helmcamp - 12,/21/71

* " G = Copy of Racalpt #1447 - 90.00 -
2/z/n

- o K = Cpoy of lattar from Mr. DiNerna to
Mrs. NHelmcomp = 12/27/71

June 7 Record of proceeding filed In the Circult Court for Boltimare County
2

hearing, revers:d the order of the Zoning Cosnissioner and denied
the reclassificatiun.

The grounds for this appeal are three:

b8l ¢ action of the County Board of Appeals violates

ection 22-43, Articie IV, Baicimore County Code, which provides:

y person who shall acquire for a valuable consi-
deration any interest in the lands covered by such cer-
tificate of approval of a subdivision, reliance upcn the
| {nformation therein contained shall hold such interest

‘ free of any right, remedy or action which could be pro-
| secuted or maintained by the county pursuant to the

h provisions of this title.”

=

By affidavit, Albert B. Kaltenbach, Director of Public
works, staced that on February 24, 1969, a contract purchaser
(George i. Schnader, Jr., Inc.) acquired the approval of Baltimore
County to construct apartments allowed in a D.R. 16 Zone.

The present contract purchaser who contracted to buy the
property in reliance on the said approval, has declined to proceed
with settlement in view of the do.bt raised by the County Council's
attempt to reclassify.

2) The appeal to the County Boara of Appeals was not per-

fected om time, fThe Zoning Commissioner's order of November 10,
1971 was appealed by the Protestants on December 10, 1971. How-
ever, the required fee was not paid uneil Decexber 27, 1571.
Article 22-21, paltimore County Code allows appeals to the County
Board of Appeals: “Notive of such appeal shall be filed, in

|
writing, with the Zoning Commissioner within thirty days from tho

date of amy final order appealed from, together with the required

fee as provided in -he zoning regulations.”
The Board of Appeals found that by attempting to file a
§35 fee on time in lieu of §90 and by filing the latter correct

amount 15 days later the Protestants "...complied with the spifit

Recard of proceedings purmsant to which mld Order was entered and
hhhﬂmm——mmdhl—-lummﬂummc .o
are ol ths use disict maps, ond your Respandenty respectivaly suggest that it would ba
hwd-ﬁmnnl-hnhmum-ﬂnﬂ, but your Respondents
will produce omy and all wuch rules and reguations, together with the zoning uss disiict
maps, !ﬁ-mwmmhpﬂllhuﬂmﬂdhcmhhniy!hil&.ﬂ.

Respectfully sbmiited

Edith T. Elsanhert, Adminlatrative Secratory
Couaty Boar of Appaals of Beltmors County

|
|
| " |
r\_md intent of Sectiom 500.10 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regu- I
lations..." No reference whatsoever is made 1a the Board of Ap-
peals' Opinion to the statute referrcd to above which was specifi-
cally c:ited at the hearing. It is submitted rhat che wording
“shall be filed...together with the required fee,..” is unguali-
fied and does rot admit of the flexibility demonstrated in the
opinion.

3) The action of the County Council respecting the subject
property was taken without the adverciiscment and notice required by

law. GSection 22-20 of the Code provides, “...(c) After such

zoning regulations and zoning maps have Deen approved by the
Pl nning Board, it shall rele:se a preliminary repoct thereon.
Thereafter, and subject to the giving of at lgast twenty days
public notice in two newspapers of general circulation in the |
county, the Plannin~ Board shall hold one or mcre public hearingz
The next section of the Code outlines the procedural steps that

must he followed. On February 25, 1972, the first day of the

nearing of the Appeal, Mr. Gavrelis, Director of Planning, testi-

fied converning the "...fuilure..." on the part of the Planning
Staff recarding Issue E-46. On the County Council's Log of Issues
and Recommendations, Issue No. E-46 was "SW/S Riverside Drive from
Delaware Avenue to Cox's Point Park”, This does not include the

subject property. On the cacond day of hearings, Februazy 25, 1972,

there was read into the rzcord ‘chs statement of Council

feider made at the Council's necting on March 4, 1971: "...After |
talking to the Planning Board today, the area from Delaware Avenue

te Marie Avenue is, also, part of the Issue. It was leit o/f as

au error...® It is clear tha: the attempt to broaden the scope of

B 97 bYW

/

./



| Issue No. 46 was made without tle advertisement and notice re-
quired by law. This same issuc was the point of a recent case

in this jonorable Court. See Crane and Friedman v. Baltimozé

| County. 93/81/70074.

: WHEREFORE, Petiticner prays this Honoiable Court:

f 1. order the -ec.assilication of the subject property
attespted by the County Council en March 24, 1971 stricken as
‘having been done in violation of Sections 22-43 and 72-21 of

‘1 Article IV, Supra, and in the abaence of this required nctice
and advertising, which absence violated the provisions of the

!l County Code and principles of due process and equal protection;

| and o: der that the property be zoned D.R. 16, the classification

“ comparasle to the prior RA zoning. '

2. 1In the alternative, reversé the ruling of the County

Board of Appeals and reinstate the Order of the Zoning Commis—

sioner of Baltimore County.

3. Grant such other relief as may be requisize.

Herbert R. O'Comor, JI)
1218 One Charles Center
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
685-1141

1| HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the above Petition was
| sezved on the County Board of Appeals, County office Building.
| Towson, Maryland 21204, prior to the filing hereof, and a copy
| 5% same has peen mailed to Mrs. Jjames T. Helmeamp who represented
| the Protestants at the hearing.

Herbert R. u'Conor, JI.

the pirector of Plamning and zoning of Baltimore County thall
promptly return the Zoning map, a& 8O altered and changed, to
the possession of :}’-;e Zoning Comnissioner of Baltimore county
a5 the th n effective Zoning map of Baltimore County.
4. That thz cost of the proceedings is to be divided between

the complainants and prnfendants.
enchine

/5/ _W, Alhert Judge _

|
|

x

LEON A. CRANE Y %

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
JACOB L, FRIEDMAN y

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

vs 3 3
L EQUITY
. BALTIMORE GOUNTY, MARYLAND,
A Municipal Corporation ¥ : 93/81/70074 |
aooliovd x
MEMORANDUM

Ihis Gourt spacifically zeaffirms the written opiaions heretoforo filed in
this and consolidatad cases and the dsclaration therein mads that Council Bills
28 to 32 inclusive are valid crdinances of Baltimore Gounty .

The parties i.ereto have submitted on agreed statement of facts, upon which
motion for summary judgment wQs made by the complaiaants. On those facts itis
plain that the Council on March 24, 1971 made a cham;u of zoning as to item NE 27
different in character from that which had been duly advertised and made the subject
of hearing under the wfinal logs.” Such attempted change of zoning was in viclation

of the imvx:ionl of Sec. 22-21 (b) of the Baltimore County Code in that " further
change or amendment” was prohiblcd by its terms except after “further plghlx.::
hearing.” This Court holds aczurdingly, that as applied to the subject property, the
Gounty Council action did nut lawfully amend or change the recommendation of the
planning board as to such property. This Court finds that such portion of the tract
detilgnated as NE 27 that lies to the west of Belair Road, by operation of the jro=
visions of Sen, 22-21.1 of the Baltimore Connty Code remained within the zoning

classification recommended by tha board, namaly BL-CNS, upon the passage af

Bill No. 21.

The Court will on presentation pass its decree in this zase declariag the
general validity of Ordinances 28 through 32,but ordering the Directer of Planning
and Zoning 10 obtain the zoning map governing item NE 27 from its custodian, tha

Zoning Commissioner, and to alter

the zoning
Mo w7
anes wit (A

.
. =

“

I, ALBERT B. KALTENBACH, Director of Pubiic Works, Baltimore County, .
did attend a mecting on February 10, 19 #hich there were present the following:=
Mr. George L. Schnader, Jr., representative of George L, Schnader, Ir., Inc. i
Me. George Reier, Division af Land Davelopment, Baltiniore County, and Mr, L Alan
Evans, repre-entative of Evans, Hucan & Holdefer, surveyors and civil angineers
At this meeting, the {igal terms ¢ tie Chippendale Apartinents Public Works ,'.gme‘rr.n:
were agreed upon by all of the part'es. Pursuant to tne sald meeting, on Fedruary 24
1969, Goorge L. Schnader, Ir., Iac., through Evans, Hagan & Holdofer, did submit
to Baitimore County the project known as the Chippendale Apartments, at which time, ?
according to custom and usage, George L. Schnader, jr., Inc. acquired gppraval of E
County to the said Chy dak ; which approval would
allow him to execute his Public Works Agreement and receive the necessary bullding
pesmits. Th:n: haa not been. as of the time of this meeting of February 18, 1965,

appres L by L County to the CI 1
Albert B. Kaitenbach, Director of
. PUblic Works, Baltimore County
STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE 10 wit:
I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this__ 4 7 ™

A7  dayof Oc

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ma‘l('ylnnd,lojze:l:ldl?:?’
Baltimore eva T aforesald parsonally appeared ALBERT B. KALTENBACH.
Difector of Public Works, Baitimore County, and he made oath in due form of law that h;
1s competent to testify and that he had persenal knowledge of the facts set forth above.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Fublic

My Commission Expires:______
Lody 1950 -

i

thereon for the land lying to the west of Belair Road that formed part of Item NE27 I

|

so that the same will appear as recommended by the planning board, namely, BL-CNS.

Thereafter, the Director will return the sald map as so changed to the Zoning
Commissioner ag the eiiective zoning w:ap ot Baltimere County.
The costs of these proceedings (including ore=third of the costs of all prior

consnlidated hearings) will be divided be*ween complainants and defendant.

ARk

W. ALBERT MENCHINE, JUDGE

« MEMORANDUM RE PETITION OF VIRGINTA GOELLER NANCE :T AL
FOR CHANGE OF ZONTN3 STATUS FROM D.R. 5.5 ZONE TO D.R. 16 ZONE

vetidloners. viroinia Goeller Nance et al, petition that
the zoning status of the herein described properiy be reclassified,
pursuant to the zoning Law of Baitimore County, from D.R. 5.5
t3 D.R. 16 for the following reasons:

1. D.R. 16 zoning with respuct to the property has been
recommended by the Baltimore county Planning Board.

2., D.R. 16 zonirj for the property in question would be
coasistent with the gener:l character of the neighborhood, whereas
D.R. 5.5 zoning would not.

3. The D.R. 16 clussification recommended by the Baltimore

county Planning Board is based on a consideration of the general

a of the nei and the peculiar suitability of the

herein described property for u

contemplated under D.R. 16
zoning.

4. D.R. 5.5 zoniny for the property in gquestion, contrary
to the recommendations of the Baltimore Cunnty Plunning Board,
is arbitrary, capricious, discriminatory and illegal.

5. fThe only feasible use of the property in question is
such as would be permissable undex D.R. 13 zoning.

6. D.it. 5.5 zoning of the property in question would be
confiscatory and would deprive the owners of their property

without due process of law.

B e —

| LEON A, CAANE . T4 THE ZIRCUIT COURT
3JACOB L. FRIEDMAN
. FOR BALTINOAE SOUNTY
vo.
. n EQUITY
BALTIMOAE COUNTY, MARYLAND
A Municipal Corporation . 92/81/7C074
e & & &8 4 s = = =
phaER

This sction having come on for nearing on pleintiffe! bill for ceclaratoby
Judgaant and furthor Tolief; agreed stotesent of facts end plalntiffu’ setlcn

for ousmary juigrants testimany haiing bean takan and roed By the Coust anz

counsol having been heord, it le thiu _ Zdoy of Decombez, 1571.
GRDERED, by the Court, fok tha remsana sak forsn in ite cesarendus lesued
an Doconsar 6, 1971

4. That it reaffirms its sariier zecislons and declazes thet Cuancil

811l 28 ta 32 inclusiva (and -ha zoning Faps irncorpogeted thorein By &@ ancs)
* || .passed by tha County Cownnii sltimore County aze vellr urdinances of

|
Balticora County.

2. That es to the plsintiffs’ propesty involved in those pracesciigs,

L

action of the County Council was in violsiion of t & provisions of Sn:t:nn‘

22-21 () of the Bal*irore County Code and such action did mot laufully smend |

|
or change the Taccmmendation of tha Planning BoTd 88 Lo such property end

thorafare this Court dacleres thas such pasifen of tha pla fa! propusty

designatod na NE-27 on the zoning asp incrsporeted by ererencs inta Council

|
|
|
|
|
3411 Nusber 31 thet lies to tha woat of Belair Road, by gperation of the L
provisians of Sectien 22-21.1 of the Baltisasa County Code, remaina within tha I

i zoning clussification Tecednended by the Planning Board, nazaly BL-CHS, wpan |
i

the possags of Bill Huzber 31. |

3, Thot the Diructor of Planning &nd Zening of Baltimera County shall, |
pronptly folloulng tho tato of tnia GzGer, aotaln tho zening mep geverning
scom KE-27 Prom Lta custacian, tho Zoning Corzisoionar of Baltinsrs County,

and, ohall slter thereon the zaning claasification thezaan far the land ouied
|

| by tne Platntiffs lylng to the uust of Beleir fsad that farnes part of ten
NE=27 8o thet plaintifid land will cppest as zacemagndad by tha Planning

BL-CAS. Fellowing the altozaticn adova declezdd end orderad,

. BN
pioi 8l &2

goard, namely,

it

RS

4300 ELSHODE AVENUE | BALTIMONE, MD. 21314 (301 46 2144

April 15 1971
Description of Fortion of Chippendale Townhouses Propsrty
For oning keclassification from DR-5,5 Zone to DR-16 lone

SEGINNIMG for the same on the southeast side of Virginia Avenus, 60 fest wide, a®
point distant 23,00 fest msusured nor alang said southeast side of Virginia
Avemue from its intersection with the southweat side of Marie Avenue, 50 fest wids, thence
leaving maid place of beginning and rumning thru the bed of Virginia Avanus (1) lorth 12
dsgress 0O minutes West 66 feet, mors or less, to ths rorthwest side of Virrinia Avenus,
thencs leaving Virginla fvenue and ruaning the 3 following coursss and distances, viz:
(2) Sorth 53 degrees 47 minutes Z1 seconds Sast 120,13 feet, (3) Korth Jo degrees 12 min-
utes 39 seconds West 45.00 feet and (L) North 53 degrees L7 mirutes 21 seccuds Zast 117,50
feet to the southest side of Euwsens Avenus, 50 fest wide, thencs running thru the bed of
Eugene Avenus (5) North 43 degress OO minutes Fast 50 feet, more or less, to the northeast
eide of said Lugens Avanun, thencs leaving Eugene Avenus ond runaing the 3 following courses
and distances, viz: (6) North 53 degrees 47 minutss 21 secomdu East in , ar% *hru tha tad
of Goeller Avenus, in all, 402,50 feet, (7) South 36 degrees 12 minutes 17 se.onds East
125,00 fest and (8) orth 53 degrees 47 minutes 1 seconds Zaat 115.62 fest to the north—
west 3ide of Virginia Avenue, thence runing taru che bed of sald Virginia Avenue (3) Ssuth
L3 degrees i5 minutes East 78 feet, more or le
thence leaving said Virginia dvsaue (10) South it degrees 41 amlnutes 4o seconds West 263
fest to the iaters of Bqck fiiver, thence running with and bindiny on mald waters of Dack
giver (11) Southessterly 591 fesl, mor= o: less, thencs lvaving said Eack Ravar and running
(12) Borth 36 Cerrses i2 minuies 37 seconds West /2 feot, more or lrss, to the nlace of
beginnings

Saving and excepting froa the sbove described parcel all of the lar: Jocatec in
the beds of Virginia Avenue, Eugens Avenus and Goeller venue.

Containing s net area of 4.83 scres, more or less.

at 2

to tha soutneast side of Virginis Avenue,

Note: This description has been prepared for zoning purposes nnly and is not
intended to be used for conveyance.



i

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION FOR
VUIRGINIA G. NANCE NO. 72-45-R

The property involved is a vacant wooded tract of lund,
£.41 acres in size, bordering on Back River. The properties to
the North and East are improved with dwellings, and the property
to the West is a B.L. roned tract used for a junk yard. Sewer
and water ire available to serve this site, and the petitioner
prefers to construct townhouse apartments.

At the hearing held on September 2, 1971, Mrs. Virginia
Nance testified that the property had been owned by her family
for more than fifty years. Some years ago the owners sought and
received K.A. zoning and pursuant thereto Mrs. Nance and her
sisters and brothers, in good faith, entered into a contract ol
sale with a developer on September 24, 1970. The contract in-
cluded the usual warranty as to the existing zoning and was condi-
tioned upon the continuance of such zoning.

Because of the suitability of the prcperty for apartment
development (and quite possibly taking irto consideration the
adjacent junk yard) the Planning Board recormended conversion to
D.R. 16. It appesrs that the County Council initially was in

a with this r dation, but on March 24, 197i, "down=

shift, It further appears that the

the zoning to D.R. 5.5.
County Council acted in responsc to protests, directed not to the

property in question, but against all apartmen. development in the

DRALTIMCRE COUNTY, MARYLAWD

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Oliver Myers May 14, 1971

o Date___

FROM. lan J. Fecrest

SUppeT. . Trem 21

Property Owner: Viiginia G. Nance, et al
Location: X & S/S Virginia Ave., bet. M
tielena Avenue
Present Zonlng:
Proposed Zoning:
Districe: 15th
No.Acres: 6.41

to [ #. 10
Eastern

Public water and sever are available to the site.

Air Pallution Comment: The building or bulldings on this
site may be subject to registration and compliance with

the Maryland State Health Alr Poliucion Contrel Rezulations.
Additional information may be obtalned frum the Divislor of
Alr Pollution, Baltimore County Department of Healch.

Thief
Water and Sewer Sectio
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

LIF/sam

TO.
FROM:

eastern portion of Baltimore County. Three comments appear per-
tinent in this regard: Y

1. Without agparent reason or Lasis, the Ccuncil arbitzarily
selerted the property in questior to be one of the properties to
be downshifted, while others were not.

2. 1ne council acted hout due consideration to the con-
tractual pos:tion of the Goel‘ln‘t family and the developer and the
time and money which had in good faith been expaded in implemcnting

the aforementioned contract of sale. ‘ e’

&

public hearinis which were held in this area of Baltimore County

5 >
3. Most importantly, a reading of the transcripts of *

reveal that th, basis and rature of the complaints expressed were
for thz wost part not applicable :o the property in question. The
biggest complaints registered appeared to be traffic congestion and
overcrowding in the schools. With respect to the latter, there was
testimony at the hearing that no increa: s in school srrollment can
be forecast in an apartment development im eemparissn with a resi-
dential development, becavs=e many apartment tenants are either

older people or newly wed couples with no children. 1In any event,
the testimeny showed that the schoole in the vicgaty of the property
in questicn are not overcrowded. In fact, vacant space in one
nearby school building is being used temporarily for children reguir-
ing special tra‘ning. These children come from variovs rarcs of

the county and the school in question is used only because it can-

ins move space than needed tor normai area educatior purposes,

With respect to traffic, it is relevant to note that the

County Planning Board Report o Juiy 15, 1971 states with respect

to

is property (Item No. 21):

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Eduard D, Hardesty
Attn: Oliver b, Hyers Date. ..

€. Rickard Moore

May 12, 1971

SUBJECT: Item 21 - Cycle Zuning

Property Owner: Virginia G, Mance, ot &
Virginia Ave. bet. Marie & Helena Ave,
Reclassification to DR 16

T
OR 16 of 6.4 acres. This pro hould Increase the trip density from
320 to 760 trips per day, Ti rease alone, should create no major
traffic problens.

he subject propo:m; requesting a change from DR 5.5 to
d

It must be pointed out however. that Virginia Avenue. which
s shown on plans. appears to be the right of way for the proposed
Riverside g inprovenent, which tha County has scheduled for the
fiscal year 76-77. The tlan a shown does not provide sufficient parking
a3 required by 8i11 100,

Assistant Traffic Engineer

|
|

"The Department of Traffic Engineering's
representative on the Zoning Advisory Zommittee
stated that no major traffic problems would be
created by granting D.R. "6 zoning. Further-
mor2, Virginia Avenue appears to be the right-
of-way for the proposed kiverside Drive which
will be a major collector serving the perinsula.”

George Gavrelis, Direstor oi Planning, testified and con-
firmed the original R.A. zoning and the original Planning Bourd
recommendaticn of conversion te D.R. 16. Foliowing the, adoption
of the zoniug map hy the County Council, the Board continued to
recomménd B.R. 16 zoning for the property immediately adjacent
to Back River. fThe only modification was a iecommendation of
D.R. 5.5 zoning for the 1.25 acre strip on the northwest side of
virginia Avenue. Mr. Gavialis also acknowledgec the need in
Baltimore County for apartment development to meet the growing
desire among residents to rent rather than purchase homes.

Benedict J. Frederick, a realtor and a qualified expert on
land use and values, testificd as to the attractive nature of
the improverents planned for the ocation., He also indicated
difficulty in developing the land for individual residences in
view of the adjacent B.L. zoaed property used for & junk yard.

D.k. 16 7oning is approp:iate for the subject property for

the following reasons:

There is a demonstiated need in the County for apartment
construction. Some people prefer to live in apartments. Some
people cannot, foi physical or financial reasens, purchase or
vaintain, a house. fThe rights and needs of these people deserve
consideration equal to the desires or convenience of persons living

nearby.

§/10/11

Virginia G. Nance, et al

“n: N & 5/8 Virginia Avenue, bet. Marle & Helemi Awerues

21
Fire hydrants for the proposed site are required and shall be in accordance

with Baltimore County standards. The hydrants shall be lpcated at intervals

of 500 ft.

Minlimim width to the roads through site shall % 30 feet to as-ure passage
of Fire Departuen equipment.

A. When pull-in parking is designed for both sides of a rosdway, the
ainim= :ﬂ!u::a from curb to curk of the parking area ..7all be 6l fest.

from curb to curb

. Pull-in parking on one side only, the dist:
shall bo bl fest.

/. ‘ngft

The owner shall be required to comply with all applicabla requirements of
the 101 Life Safety Code, 1967 Edition, and the Fire Prevention Code when
construction plans are submitted for approval.

2. This property is ideally suited for apartment develop-
ment, Utilities ar~ available and the school and traffic problems,
presert elsewhere, are not here significant.

3. Decause of the adjacent R.L. zoning and junk yard, the
only practicable non-cemmercial developmeat appears to be by apart-
ments. Indeec rartment development is dehied, the only feasible
future us¢ which could be contemplated would bn commercial.

4. For years the property had !=en &oned R.A., comparable
to D.R. 16 and in good faith reliance thereor, a contract of sale
was entered into as a result zﬂuth considerable time, effort
and expense has been exrencod,

5. The wownshifting 3f the zoning by the County Council
was not due to the fact that D.R. 16 zoning was inappropriate, but
was the result of general opposition to apartment zoning, not
directed to this particular property. The seiection of this
praperty to be one of the properties to be downshifted was there-
fore arbitrary and capriciaus.

For all the above reasons, it can only be soncluded that the
County Council removed an existing. entirely appropriate zoning.
without cause or justification; that the Council's action was arbi- L
trary and diseriminatory; that the Council failed to take into
consideration the needs of some residents of eastern Baltimore
County as reflected in the Planning Board's recormendation: that
the Council unfairly removed from the owners the only feasible
use of their property: and that the action of the Council was

therefore a mistake.

BALIIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

S. Eric Dilieana, Zoning Commissioner
g Planning Doard Dato,_. August 8, 1973

oy, Office of Law
i Nance v. Baltimare Gounty
Slm}h‘TEﬁmﬁ,‘ant{ S -

Enciosed please find Order of the Gircuit Gourt for Daltimore County
by Judge “alter M. Jenifer which should be self-explanatory. The Nance
property in question is originally known as Issue E-46 under the proposed
County Council changes to the ruvommended Planning Board zoning mapa-
Eastern Sector,

Should you have any questions, please do aot hesitate to contact me,

G
Assistant Zounty Solicitor
GWM/bbr
Encl, .

8
N
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA..D

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Daw . May 7, JOTL .

FROM. Ellaworth ¥, Diver, P.E.

)
S8 Ttem 421 (April - October Oyels 1971
BT . party Ovmare Firiinia O, Nance, ot i
location: % and S/ Virginia Ave,, bet, Marfe and Helena Ave.
Present Zonfne:  D.R. 5.5
Proposed Zoning: Reclass, to D.R. 16
Mstrict: 1565  Sector: Eastern
No. Aeres: 6.1

’ the plat mubmitted
The following comrents are furnished in Tepacd to

to this office for review oy the Zoning Advisory Committee in comnection
with the subject iten.

Hiphways:
This =ite has frontare on Virrinia ivenue, Sugens Aenue and Goeller
Avenne,

Viteinia Avenus is an existing County %oad, which has been inoreved
ta local col'ector standards.

“upene Avenus is an existine County Road, which shall ultimately be
improved to minor residential standaras., Highway improvements to this site,
fneluding curb and puttes, -l4evalks and entrances in accordance with the
standsnds of the Baltimore County Department of Fublie Works for a 30-foot
closed road section on a N-foot Hrht-of-wny will be remired for a.y
pradire or Wilding permit application.

Toellar Avente i3 A existine County Road, which shall ultimatsly be
improved to minor residentinl standirds.  Bichwsy improvements to this site,
tncluding eurb and putter, stdevales and entrances in accordance with the
stardsrds of the Raltirore County Nepartment of fublic Works for a 30-foot
closed road section on A 50-foot right-of-way will be required for any
erading or tuilding permit spplication,

A11 mccess for arartment use should be taken from the lecal collector.

Storm Drai

The Futitioner must provide necessary drainace facilitfes (tercorary
or permenent) to prevent creatins any nuisances or damaces Lo adincent
properties, otpacially by the conmntration of surface waters. Correstion
of any probier which may remilt, due o isprocer crading or improper
Instailacion of drainare facilities, would be the full responsioi'ily
the Fetitfoncr,

Ttem #21 (April = ober Cycla 1971)
Property Owner: Virina G, Nance, t al

Pape 2
¥ay 7, 197
Stomm Dral_r\':'\l {Cont 'd)

There i3 an existing public storm drain systcam adjacent to the
property 1o be developed. Supplemental public atevm drains are not required.

Onsite drainare fmctlities serving only aress within the sits do not
reuire construstion under a County contraet, Such factlities are considersd
urivata and thereforn must conform to the County Flumbing and Bui 1ding Codes.

The proparty to be developed 15 located adjacent to the water front and
therefure subject to tidal imindation, The Potiticner is advised that the
proper sections of tr~ Baltimore County Puilding Code must be followed whereby
elsvation limitations are placed on Pirst flsor levels of residentis’ or
commercial development and other spacial construction features are required.
Also be mare thet privats property terminates at mean hish tide anc all

land between hign and low tide is mbject to repulations by the State
Department of Water Resources as wetlands, and subject to repulations by

the U, S. Corps of Engineers as navigable waters,

Dovelopment of this property through stripping, srading and stabilizotion
could result {n a sediment pollution problam, “amasing private and public
holdings balow this property, and sediment critrol is required by Siate law,

A eradine pemit is, therefore, nacestery ror all gradine, including the
stripping of top seil,

Orading studies and sediment eontrol Aravings will ba necessary to be
reviewed and approved prior to the rocording of any record plat or the
i3suance of any pradine and tuilding permits,

Hater:

Public wator ean be made available to serve thiu [roperty by axtendize
#n 8-inch main in 7ireinic tvenue between the nyisting mains in Marie and
Helena ivenues and conneet!np the -inch mains in Supene and Goeller Avermes
te the Vireinis Avenus main.

Sorviee within the mite from the public mystem mirt be in Acrordance
with the Raltimare County Puilding, Plusbine and Fire Fravention Codes, The
it conrecticn ‘o the meter shall be in accordance with the standards

the Baltimore County Departaent of Publie Works,

of

Sanitary Sewer:

Public sanitary

T facilitles are available to benefit this property.

The #etitioner is entirely responsibla fn: the sonstruction of all
additionnl sewerage required to serve the pmp 4 dovelopment. Such maiitinnal
sewerase 18 1o be constructed onsite, that is, not within any public road,

H 70 p5
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

4 degao ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
_ Towson, Maryland
¥ o O
verict. A8 Date of Posting [ e
Fasted for : e

o B oy, ianew . L
sacsion of yropet? e e ool 4 S

Lweation of Signy (44 2 )(f.—/ v Hirdd Ll
A MLl e ) Foatsd e sl el Vesgorn (e
e Wesch. B Midiva, cverr € e
tod K Ahen et geiivn: Moo 2% 2

Sugnature

Teo Pas e

Item #21 (April - ¢ ober Cyels 1971)
Property Guer: rinin 0, Nance, et al
Page 2

May 7, 1971

Sadvery Sewer: (Coritd)

THEMa-of-uay, or easement, exeept for commction to public sanitary sewerape
ocatad therein. A1l private and/or onsite ssverass must con form with the
Ealtimom Oounty Plusbing Code and/or the Joiat Interim Folicy of the
Paltiroro Couaty Department of fublic Works and toe Raltimore County Plumbing
Code, 8 applicabla,

ine plan o1 development of this proerty ia subjest to approval of
the State Nopartment of Health prior to acceptance of A preliminary cr final
nlat for recordatinn,

ELLIWORTH M, DIVER, PE,

Chiel, Bureau of Engineering
END:EAM:

f1me

e=: Tile (3)

Key Sheet: 1-SW
:

Fosition Sheet: 3 NE 206
Topa: NE 106
Tax Map: 87
INVOICE No. 74019
ava2413 2 &
BALTI ORE COUNTY, MARY \ND
OFFICE OF FINANCE oare 5/12/72
e o L
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 . 5 .
LY {Zoning)
Harbart R. 0‘1.'-;,.:'.. Esq.
1218 One Charles o
Baltimors, Maryland 21201 S
afron THim ronrion wirs voun spwmasce| §20.00
) I T T AT o Kotk Tk FORTION foR "ouA heconos
quanmiry =
Cost of documents lcom Zonlng File No, 72-45-R {Certified) $20.00
Naorth and South Sides of Virginia Avanve
batween Marie and Helona Avenuves
15th Clstvic?, Eastom Sector
Virginia Gostisr Nenco
Y
Gr

\LTIMO “COUNTY. T_ ND
SORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLA

E DIVISITN
FFICE OF FINANCE. REVENU &
° COURTHOUSE. TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

MAIL TO

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFIC. CORRESPONDENCE

10 Poning o Tate._ APl 29, 197
FROM 706k Dintrish - Vlans Baview

. #21 ViTeinin G. tisnco, ot &l
SUBJECT ) Virginta 2
Petitionor to porpiy noplicsble re ™
County Eulldlng Gode nnd Topulniions, whe

260 Faring Lot "Geotan L0G

TELervoNE
0a2aty INvolcE . 54950
BALT [ORE COUNTY, MAR! AND M
OFFICE OF FINANCE oarc Sepk. 2, 1971
Revemwe Division
mm‘ﬁ”:l:ﬂ"‘mmn 21204 Erun
e Mra. Virgiata 0. Nance ﬁm’;‘- Bldg. ,

o
7]

R

324 Taplow “oad,

Towson, Md. 21204
Baltimore, Md. 21212

01662

TJOTAL AMDUNT
e e sty sy HAS- 88

DETACH ALGH L FEAPORATION AND AE et

Cost of advertising and pautiag propert~ of Virginia G. Nasce
No. 72-45-R

4 |

IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO B/ .TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

malL To COFFICE OF FINANCE. REVENUF DIVISION
iyl COVRTHOUSE, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204



PETITIGN MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET
Wall Mo

Grig ral Duplicare
dote | by | dote | by |dote | by

Tracing

Taote T by
|

FUNCTION

Descriptions checked and
outline plotted un map

Petiton number added to
outline

Denied

E——
Grai ted by |
ZC, BA, CC, CA i ‘

hovised Plans:
Change in outline or description

Map # 48 S

/// 7 /

Reviewed by:-

Previous case:

—No

Yes

Herbart R. 0'Conor, Jr.sfsqe
1218 One Charles Center
Baltimore, Md. 21201

BALTIMORE COUNTY CFFIZE OF FLANNLNG AND ZONIHG
County Offics Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 2120k

TYour Petition has been received and accepted for filing this

27en day of Joly

1
197

A,

Zoning Commissioner

Tetitioner yirginia Ga Usncu. gt el
Fetitioner's ALLOrney jiechart B, O'Cosar, Jr.  feviewed by

-fiﬁ:.

i réf
(bl o A2 K

TELEPHONE

a0eza13

—osbosir 1o account o, 01622

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMGRE COUNTY
Towssn, Maryland

#21-95-£

s

Date of Posting. (ii:z. )22 21
H..«m)!.._\,[éue_&f é\ 2 £970. ‘Zf/ﬂ

S
;!4..9,‘.;@“,9—,-:. ¢

BAL MORE C(I;{I‘;IC'FYMAL LAND NP @8
OFFICE OF FINANCE oardheel] 20, 1970

Revemee Dirition
COURT P
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ¥

.-...: = ,,.a._. \ Eaq. Zonlog Dupt. of Baltimors Coumty

One Charli
Baltinory, g

DETACH AL FERFORATIGN AND KE P\ I8 PORTION FOR TOUR RECONDE

Patlticn for ‘eclasaification for Virginia Ssller Konce, st ol

4

IMPORTANY: MAKE GH!I:K; PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF FINANCE, REVENUE DIVISION

MAIL TS COURTHOUSE., TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

e

? 26
BALTIMO™= COUNTY, MARYLAND W 1447
OFFICE OF . ANCE - REVENN DIVISION
| MISCELLANEOUS CA RECEIPT
DATE, Jag, 27, 371 ACCOUNT L 662

A4ouNT

$90. 00

\
wre - casme
" vetiom - cusvourn

Appeal costs No. 72-45-%
Virsh\ln G, Nance, pEMtionsr|
Mra, Jal, Peln\clm star

; Mok S, Virginia Ave.
vellants
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